

No. 07-562

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALTRIA GROUP, INC., AND PHILIP  
MORRIS USA INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEPHANIE GOOD, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER COMMISSIONERS AND  
SENIOR STAFF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE  
COMMISSION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL S. FRIED  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS  
ROBERT T. SMITH  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue,  
N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939

April 7, 2008

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE USE OF DESCRIPTORS SUCH AS “LIGHT” AND “LOW TAR” AS SHORTHAND REFERENCES TO FTC METHOD TESTING RESULTS FURTHERS THE FTC’S SPECIFIC AND IMPORTANT POLICY OBJECTIVES .....	6
A. The FTC Employs a Broad Range of Regulatory Tools To Compel Compliance With Its Consumer-Protection Policies .....	7
B. The FTC Has a Long History of Regulating Claims About Tar and Nicotine Yields .....	10
C. The FTC Requires Uniform Testing of Tar and Nicotine Yields .....	13
D. The FTC Requires Disclosure of Tar and Nicotine Yields .....	17
E. The FTC Authorizes and Defines Descriptors Such As “Low Tar” and “Light” for Use As Shorthand References to Tar and Nicotine Yields.....	23
F. The FTC Maintains Its Policies Despite Awareness of Their Limitations .....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
G. The FTC Opposed Legislation That Would Have Permitted State-Law Claims Like Those Raised Here .....	31
H. Other Courts Have Recognized the Preemptive Force of the FTC's Regulatory Scheme .....	32
II. THE FTC PERMITS THE USE OF DESCRIPTORS ON CIGARETTE PACKAGES WITHOUT ACCOMPANYING DISCLOSURES OF FTC METHOD RESULTS .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Airmark Corp. v. FAA</i> , 758 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	8
<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , No SJC-09981 (Mass. Sup. Ct.).....	2
<i>Brown v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 479 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	32, 33
<i>FTC v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 981 (D.D.C. 1983), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	21, 22, 36
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959) .....	8
<i>Pearson v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , No. 0211-11819, 2006 WL 663004 (Or. Cir. Ct. Feb. 23, 2006) .....	15
<i>Price v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 848 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 685 (2006).....	33
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2301 (2007) .....	2
<b>FTC Decisions</b>	
<i>In re Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 79 F.T.C. 255 (1971) .....	26, 27, 35
<i>In re Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 47 F.T.C. 1393 (1951) .....	11
<i>In re Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 119 F.T.C. 3 (1995) .....	27
<i>In re Benson &amp; Hedges</i> , 33 F.T.C. 1659 (1941) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re P. Lorillard Co.</i> , 46 F.T.C. 735, <i>aff'd</i> , 186 F.2d 52 (4th Cir. 1950).....	11
<i>In re R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 46 F.T.C. 706 (1950) .....	11
 <b>Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>	
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act	
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. § 1331.....	7
§ 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 1334(a).....	34
Federal Trade Commission Act	
§ 5(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....	7
§ 5(m), 15 U.S.C. § 45(m) .....	7
§ 6(g), 15 U.S.C. § 46(g) .....	7
§ 13, 15 U.S.C. § 53 .....	7
§ 18, 15 U.S.C. § 57a .....	7
§ 19, 15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	7
16 C.F.R. § 1.1 (2008) .....	8
16 C.F.R. § 1.5 (2008) .....	8
16 C.F.R. § 2.34 (2008) .....	27
Maine Unfair Trade Practices Act, Me. Rev.	
Stat. Ann. Tit. 5, § 207 .....	3, 37
 <b>Legislative Materials</b>	
134 Cong. Rec. E1579-01 (May 17, 1988) .....	32
<i>Accuracy of the FTC Tar and Nicotine Rating System: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transp.</i> , 110th Cong. (Nov. 13, 2007) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
“Cigarette Testing and Liability Act of 1988,” H.R. 4543, 100th Cong. (1988).....	32
<i>FTC Nicotine Program: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Transp., Tourism, &amp; Hazardous Materials of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 100th Cong. (May 7, 1987) .....</i>	<i>22, 23, 31, 32</i>
<i>False and Misleading Advertising (Filter-Tip Cigarettes): Hearings Before a Subcomm. Of the Comm. on Gov’t Operations H.R., 85th Cong. (1957) .....</i>	<i>11, 12</i>
<i>Nomination—1970: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce on Nomination of Miles W. Kirkpatrick, To Be Chairman of the Federal Trade Commission, 91st Cong. (1970) .....</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>Strengthening the Cigarette Labeling Act, 112 Cong. Rev. 17,270 (July 27, 1966).....</i>	<i>15</i>
 <b>Federal Register Releases</b>	
<i>Advertising of Cigarettes: Notice of Public Hearing and Opportunity To Submit Data, Views, or Arguments Regarding Proposed Trade Regulation Rule, 35 Fed. Reg. 12,671 (Aug. 8, 1970).....</i>	<i>17, 18</i>
<i>The American Tobacco Company; Proposed Consent Agreement With Analysis To Aid Public Comment, 59 Fed. Reg. 51,980 (Oct. 13, 1994).....</i>	<i>27</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cigarette Advertising and Other Promotional Practices; Announcement of Decision, 43 Fed. Reg. 11,856 (Mar. 22, 1978) .....</i>	29
<i>Cigarette and Related Matters: Methods To Be Employed in Determining Tar and Nicotine Content; Notice of Public Hearing, 31 Fed. Reg. 14,278 (Nov. 4, 1966).....</i>	14
<i>Cigarettes: Testing for Tar and Nicotine Content, 32 Fed. Reg. 11,178 (Aug. 1, 1967).....</i>	14
<i>Cigarette Testing; Request for Public Comment, 62 Fed. Reg. 48,158 (Sept. 12, 1997).....</i>	25
<i>Cigarette Testing Results, Tar and Nicotine Content, 36 Fed. Reg. 15,074 (Aug. 12, 1971).....</i>	15
<i>Cigarette Testing; Tar and Nicotine Content Results, 42 Fed. Reg. 21,155 (Apr. 25, 1977) .....</i>	28
<i>Commission Determination re Barclay Cigarettes; Amendment of Report of "Tar," Nicotine, and Carbon Monoxide Content of 208 Varieties of Cigarettes; Request for Comment on Possible Testing Modifications, 48 Fed. Reg. 15,953 (Apr. 13, 1983).....</i>	28, 29
<i>Report of the "Tar," Nicotine, and Carbon Monoxide Content of 370 Varieties of Domestic Cigarettes, 55 Fed. Reg. 42,768 (Oct. 23, 1990).....</i>	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Report on the "Tar," Nicotine, and Carbon Monoxide of the Smoke of 1249 Varieties of Domestic Cigarettes For the Year 1995</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 3576 (Jan. 23, 1998).....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1960 FTC Ann. Rep. 82 .....	13
Br. for Federal Trade Commission as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Abrams</i> , No. 86 Civ. 9193 (CSH) (July 6, 1988) .....	9
C. Lee Peeler, <i>Cigarette Testing and the Federal Trade Commission: A Historical Overview</i> , in National Cancer Institute, <i>Smoking and Tobacco Control Monograph 7: The FTC Cigarette Test Method for Determining Tar, Nicotine, and Carbon Monoxide Yields of U.S. Cigarettes</i> (1996) .....	10, 13, 29
Cigarette Advertising Guides, 6 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 39,012 (Sept. 22, 1955).....	12
Coalition on Smoking OR Health, Petition Before the Federal Trade Commission (1992) .....	30
Correspondence from Allen F. Brauning, Attorney in FTC Bureau of Consumer Protection, to Commission (Nov. 9, 1970) .....	19
Correspondence from Allen F. Brauning, Attorney in FTC Bureau of Consumer Protection, to Commission (Dec. 21, 1970)...	19, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Correspondence from Cyril F. Hetsko, Senior Vice President and General Counsel, American Brands, Inc., to Thomas G. Egan, FTC Attorney (Oct. 21, 1971).....	36
Correspondence from FTC to Hon. Thomas Luken (June 17, 1988).....	32
Correspondence from FTC to Hon. Thomas Luken (July 1988) .....	32
Correspondence from FTC Chairman Janet D. Steiger to Samuel Broder, Director of National Cancer Institute (July 20, 1994) .....	25
Correspondence from FTC Chairman Miles W. Kirkpatrick to Commission (Nov. 24, 1970) .....	19
Correspondence from John D. Graubert, FTC's Deputy General Counsel, to Lucia M. Valente, Counsel to New York Attorney General (Sept. 10, 1998).....	30
Correspondence from John P. Rupp, Attorney for cigarette manufacturers, to Judith P. Wilkenfeld, Program Director of Cigarette Advertising and Testing at FTC (June 30, 1987).....	15
Correspondence from Joseph W. Shea, Secretary, to General Counsel, Director of Public Information, and Legal and Public Records (Dec. 22, 1970) .....	20
Correspondence from Paul Rand Dixon, FTC Chairman, to Warren G. Magnuson, Chairman of U.S. Senate Committee on Commerce (Apr. 11, 1966).....	13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Correspondence from Senator Frank R. Lautenberg to FTC Chairman Robert Pitofsky (Nov. 24, 1998) .....	31
Correspondence from William H. Brain, FTC Bureau of Consultation Attorney, to John Vance Hewitt (Dec. 17, 1959).....	12, 13
<i>Explanatory Memorandum Relating to Voluntary Program for “Tar” and Nicotine Disclosure</i> (Dec. 17, 1970), available at <a href="http://tobaccodocuments.org/pm/2021574547-4551.html">http://tobaccodocuments.org/pm/2021574547-4551.html</a> .....	36
<i>FTC Consent Order Forbids Unlimited ‘Low Tar’ Claims by Cigarette Maker</i> , FTC News (July 13, 1971) .....	27
<i>FTC Directs Tobacco Industry to Submit Specifics on Disclosing Tar and Nicotine Content</i> , Federal Trade Commission News (Oct. 1, 1970).....	19
FTC News Release (Mar. 25, 1966).....	14
FTC News Release (Oct. 26, 1967).....	24
FTC News Release, <i>FTC to Begin Cigarette Testing</i> (Aug. 1, 1967) .....	14, 15, 16, 20, 28
<i>FTC Operating Manual</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/adminstaff-manuals.shtm">http://www.ftc.gov/adminstaff-manuals.shtm</a> .....	8, 27
<i>FTC Suspends Proceeding to Require Disclosure of Tar and Nicotine Content in Cigarette Advertising After Industry Amends Voluntary Plan</i> , Federal Trade Commission News (Dec. 23, 1970) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Federal Trade Commission 90th Anniversary Symposium—Program Brochure</i> (Sept. 22-23, 2004), available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/ftc/history/90thAnniv_Program.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/ftc/history/90thAnniv_Program.pdf</a> .....	9
Federal Trade Commission, <i>FTC Statement in Response to Senator Frank Lautenberg’s Letter</i> , FTC News (Nov. 24, 1998) .....	31
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Report to Congress Pursuant to the Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act</i> (June 30, 1968).....	17, 24, 25
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Report to Congress Pursuant to the Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act—For the Year 1979</i> .....	25, 34, 35
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Report to Congress Pursuant to the Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act—For the Year 1980</i> .....	25
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Report to Congress Pursuant to the Public Health Smoking Act</i> (Dec. 31, 1970) .....	9, 10, 18, 20
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Report to Congress Pursuant to the Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act</i> (1971).....	35
Ira Taylor Whitten, <i>Brand Performance in the Cigarette Industry and the Advantage to Early Entry, 1913-74, Staff Report to the Federal Trade Commission</i> (June 1979) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Letter from Joseph W. Shea, Secretary to Howard H. Bell (Oct. 25, 1967) .....	24
Letter from Terrence J. Boyle, Attorney, Federal Trade Commission to Consumer, Caruthersville, Missouri (Mar. 27, 1975) .....	35, 36
Lynn T. Kozlowski <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cigarette Design, in</i> National Cancer Institute, <i>Smoking and</i> <i>Tobacco Control Monograph 13: Risks</i> <i>Associated with Smoking Cigarettes with</i> <i>Low Machine-Measured Yields of Tar and</i> <i>Nicotine</i> (2001), available at <a href="http://cancercontrol.cancer.gov/tcrb/monographs/13/">http://cancercontrol.cancer.gov/tcrb/ monographs/13/</a> .....	26
Matthew L. Myers <i>et al.</i> , <i>Staff Report on the</i> <i>Cigarette Advertising Investigation</i> (1981) .....	25, 35
Memorandum from Carol T. Crawford, Director, to Commission re “FTC Cigarette Testing Methodology” (Sept. 4, 1985) .....	30
Memorandum from Thomas G. Egan, FTC Attorney, to Secretary (May 15, 1973) .....	36
<i>Proposed advertising plan to disseminate</i> <i>cigarette advertisements headlining,</i> <i>without qualification, tar values higher</i> <i>than latest published FTC number</i> <i>disapproved</i> , 92 F.T.C. 1035 (1978) .....	16, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Roscoe B. Starek, III, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion: A View From The Federal Trade Commission</i> , REGULATION (1997), available at <a href="http://www.cato.org/pubs/regulation/reg20n4d.html">http://www.cato.org/pubs/regulation/reg20n4d.html</a> .....	23
Statement of Paul Rand Dixon, Federal Trade Commission Chairman, on Activation of Cigarette Testing Laboratory (May 15, 1967).....	15
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>The Health Consequences of Smoking: The Changing Cigarette, A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (1981), available at <a href="http://profiles.nlm.nih.gov/NN/B/B/S/N/">http://profiles.nlm.nih.gov/NN/B/B/S/N/</a> .....	26
